REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLATTSBURGH, NEW YORK DECEMBER 17, 2020 5:00 P.M.

AGENDA

_	e of Allegiance				
(RC) Prese r	Mayor Colin Read, Councilors Mike Kelly (W2), Elizabeth Gibbs (W3), Steve Brodi (W4), Patrick McFarlin (W5), Jeff Moore (W6)				
Absen	ıt:				

	OR'S COMMENTS: ************************************				
1.	MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING:				
	RESOLVED : That the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Common Council held on December 10, 2020 are approved and placed on file among the public records of the City Clerk's Office				
	By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor				
****	(All in Favor/opposed) Roll call: Councilors Kelly, Gibbs, Brodi, McFarlin, Moore ***********************************				
2.	PAYROLLS OF VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS:				
	RESOLVED : That the payrolls of the various Departments of the City of Plattsburgh for the week ending December 16, 2020 in the amount of <u>\$ 562,819.67</u> are authorized and allowed and the Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby empowered and directed to sign warrants drawn on the City Chamberlain for the payment thereof.				
	By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor (All in Favor/opposed)				
****	(An in Pavol/opposed) Roll call: Councilors Kelly, Gibbs, Brodi, McFarlin, Moore **********************************				
3.	REPORTS OF CITY OFFICES & COMMITTEE REPORTS:				
	• Report from the Building Inspector's office for the week of December 2-15, 2020				
	• Minutes from the City Infrastructure Committee meeting held on December 10, 2020				
	 Reports from the Police Department dated December 14, 2020 				
	COUNCILOR/DEPARTMENT CHAIR COMMITTEE REPORTS:				
	Governance, Strategy, and City Operations – Chair Councilor Brodi				
	City Infrastructure – Chair Councilor Moore				
	Finance and Budget – Chair Councilor Kelly				

Public Safety – Chair Councilor Gibbs

Plattsburgh Public Library – Chair Councilor McFarlin

MLD - MLD Board President Councilor McFarlin

	RESOLVED : That the reports as listed are hereby ordered received and any written reports are placed on file among the public records of the City Clerk's Office.				
	By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor				
	(All in Favor/opposed)				
****	Roll call: Councilors Kelly, Gibbs, Brodi, McFarlin, Moore ***********************************				
4. *****	CORRESPONDENCE OR RECOMMENDATIONS FROM BOARDS: None ************************************				
5.	AUDIT OF CLAIMS:				
	RESOLVED : That the bills Audited by the Common Council for the week ending December 18, 2020 in the amount of \$ 5,030,733.24 are authorized and allowed and the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sign warrants drawn on the City Chamberlain for the payment thereof.				
	By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor				
	(All in Favor/opposed)				
****	Roll call: Councilors Kelly, Gibbs, Brodi, McFarlin, Moore **********************************				
6.	PERSONS ADDRESSING COUNCIL ON AGENDA ITEMS ONLY:				
***** 7.	OTHER ITEMS: A. RESOLVED: In accordance with the request therefore the Common Council approves the Mayor to sign a Memorandum of Understanding with Plattsburgh Professional Firefighters Association Local				
	2421 for EMT III participation in the NYS Bridge Program.				
	By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor				
	Discussion:				
	Roll call: Councilors Kelly, Gibbs, Brodi, McFarlin, Moore				
****	ACTION TAKEN : Adopted Defeated Withdrawn Tabled Follow up Action: ************************************				
	B. RESOLVED: In accordance with the request therefore the Common Council approves that Bid "F450 Super Cab Dump Truck with Plow" be awarded to Van Bortel Ford in the amount of \$ 65,820.81				
	By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor				

	Discussion:						
	Roll call: Councilors Kelly, Gibbs, Brodi, McFarlin, Moore						
****	ACTION TAKEN: Follow up Action: ************************************	-			_ Tabled		
	C. RESOLVED: In accordance with the request therefore the Common Council approves the construction contract for the "Arts Park" electrical work to be completed as part of the DRI's improvements to the Betty Little Arts Park be awarded to the low bidder, Triangle Electric Systems, Inc., in the amount of \$72,128 and authorizes the Mayor to execute all necessary documents.						
	By Councilor	; Secon	nded by Councilo	r	_		
	Discussion:						
	Roll call: Councilors Kelly, Gibbs, Brodi, McFarlin, Moore						
****	ACTION TAKEN : Follow up Action:						
	D. RESOLVED: In accordance with the request therefore the Common Council approves continuing the contract with ELMORE SPCA for Dog Control Services for stray and abandoned dogs within the City of Plattsburgh for 2021 for the total cost of \$11,000 and there is no increase in cost from 2020.						
	By Councilor	; Secon	nded by Councilo	r	_		
	Discussion:						
	Roll call: Councilors	Roll call: Councilors Kelly, Gibbs, Brodi, McFarlin, Moore					
*****	ACTION TAKEN: Follow up Action:	•			_ Tabled		
	E. RESOLVED: In Mayor is authorized to	accordance wito sign a Manago services and An	h the request ther ed Services agree tivirus/anti-malw	efore the Common ment with SymQu	Council approves that the est Group Inc. for Managed e total cost will be \$108,696 per		
	By Councilor	; Secon	nded by Councilo	r	_		
	Discussion:						
Roll call: Councilors Kelly, Gibbs, Brodi, McFarlin, Moore							
*****	ACTION TAKEN: Follow up Action:				_ Tabled		

	By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor					
	Discussion:					
	Roll call: Councilors Kelly, Gibbs, Brodi, McFarlin, Moore					
****	ACTION TAKEN: Adopted Defeated Withdrawn Tabled Follow up Action: ************************************					
	F. RESOLVED: The Common Council hereby accepts and adopts the attached amendments to the Mayor's Proposed Budget for 2021 dated December 17, 2020 the substance and form of which is attached hereto and made a part of the minutes and has been reviewed by all members of the City of Plattsburgh Common Council.					
	By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor					
	Discussion:					
	Roll call: Councilors Kelly, Gibbs, Brodi, McFarlin, Moore					
****	ACTION TAKEN : Adopted Defeated Withdrawn Tabled Follow up Action: ************************************					
8.	TRAVEL REQUEST: None ************************************					
9. ****	RESOLUTIONS FOR INITIAL CONSIDERATION: None ************************************					
10.	NEW BUSINESS AND COUNCILOR REPORTS:					
***** 11.	**************************************					
****	************************					
	n to Adjourn by Councilor; Seconded by Councilor all: Councilors Kelly, Gibbs, Brodi, McFarlin, Moore					
	ΓING ADJOURNED:					

E. RESOLVED: In accordance with the request therefore the Common Council approves the City Chamberlain to transfer funds from the Water, Sewer and Library operating accounts to fund their